

No. 20-1312

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

XAVIER BECERRA,  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EMPIRE HEALTH FOUNDATION, FOR VALLEY  
HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Anne M. Voigts	Daniel J. Hettich
Matthew V.H. Noller	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KING & SPALDING LLP	KING & SPALDING LLP
601 S. California Avenue	1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 100	Washington, DC 20006
Palo Alto, CA 94304	(202) 626-9128
(650) 422-6700	dhettich@kslaw.com
avoigts@kslaw.com	
mnoller@kslaw.com	

*Counsel for Respondent*

May 19, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION ..... 1  
STATEMENT ..... 5  
    A. Statutory and Regulatory Background ..... 5  
    B. The Sixth and D.C. Circuit Decisions..... 11  
    C. The Ninth Circuit Decision ..... 13  
REASONS FOR DENYING HHS’S PETITION..... 14  
I. The Decision Below Is Correct Because HHS’s  
    Interpretation Conflicts With the Plain  
    Language of the Statute..... 15  
II. There Is No Clean Circuit Split on the  
    Question Presented ..... 21  
    A. HHS’s Position Before This Court Is Not  
        the One It Advanced Before the Ninth,  
        D.C., and Sixth Circuits ..... 22  
    B. Even if Review Could Be Warranted at  
        Some Point, It Isn’t Warranted Now ..... 25  
III. Additional Reasons Warrant Denial of HHS’s  
    Petition..... 27  
IV. HHS’s Concerns About the Administration of  
    Medicare Are Unfounded ..... 29  
CONCLUSION ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alhambra Hosp. v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5, 11
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	11, 17
<i>Bartlett Mem’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 347 F.3d 828 (10th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Cabell Huntington Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996).....	7, 8, 17, 27
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives</i> <i>Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 11, 23, 24
<i>Deaconess Health Servs. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 83 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>aff’g</i> , 912 F. Supp 438 (E.D. Mo. 1995) .....	7, 27
<i>Grant Med. Ctr. v. Hargan</i> , 875 F.3d 701 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30, 31
<i>In Re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Jewish Hosp., Inc. v. HHS</i> , 19 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1994).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Leavitt v. Baystate Health Systems</i> , 547 U.S. 1054 (2006).....	29

<i>Legacy Emanuel Hosp. &amp; Health Ctr. v. Shalala,</i> 97 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,</i> 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	28
<i>Metro. Hosp. v. HHS,</i> 712 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11, 12, 22
<i>Mohasca Corp. v. Silver,</i> 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29, 52 (1983).....	12, 25
<i>Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius,</i> 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 26
<i>Portland Adventist Med. Ctr. v. Thompson,</i> 399 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5, 11
<i>Samaritan Health Ctr. v. Heckler,</i> 636 F. Supp. 503 (D.D.C. 1985).....	6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1395d(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(f)(2)(B).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(f)(1).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(C).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(a)(2)(A)(i).....	18

Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. Law No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494.....	6
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 50179.7(a) .....	11
Wash. Admin. Code § 182-510-0001 .....	11
<b>Regulations</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 412.106(b)(2) (2003).....	19
48 Fed. Reg. 234 (Jan. 3, 1984) .....	6
68 Fed. Reg. 27,154 (May 19, 2003) .....	8
69 Fed. Reg. 48,916 (Aug. 11, 2004).....	3, 10
75 Fed. Reg. at 50,042 (Aug. 16, 2010) .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2A N. Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction (6th rev. ed. 2000).....	17
Brief for Appellants Cross-Appellees, <i>Metro. Hosp. v. HHS</i> , 712 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2013) (Nos. 11-2465, 11-2466), 2012 WL 988895 .....	12, 23
Final Brief for Appellant Kathleen Sebelius, <i>Catholic Health Initiatives   Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (No. 12-5092), 2012 WL 4849174 .....	12, 23
Final Reply Brief for Appellant Kathleen Sebelius, <i>Catholic Health   Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (No. 12-5092), 2012 WL 4849175 .....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 99-241 (1985), <i>as reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 579</i> .....	6

HHS, CMS Ruling No. 1498-R2 (Apr. 22, 2015).....	31
HHS, HCFA Ruling No. 97-2 (Feb. 27, 1997) .....	8
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Leavitt v. Baystate Health Sys.</i> , 547 U.S. 1054 (2006) (No. 05-936) .....	30
<i>Samaritan Health Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , No. 85-0464, Medicare and Medicaid Guide (CCH) ¶ 35,853 (Sept. 26, 1986).....	6
